



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

### **Abstract**

Water Resources Department-Construction of Kanathodu Regulator cum Bridge across Kurumalipuzha, at Kundukadavu in Pudukkad Panchayat, Thrissur District-Projects under Kerala Infrastructure Investment Fund Board(KIIFB)- Administrative Sanction accorded-Orders issued.

# WATER RESOURCES(MP) DEPARTMENT

**G.O.(Rt)**No.548/2020/WRD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 25/08/2020

1 Letter No.W5-25117/16 dated 09/06/2020 of the Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Administration, Thiruvananthapuram.

### **ORDER**

As per Para 32 of the Reply Budget Speech 2016-17, an amount of Rs 147 crore has been set apart from Special Investment Scheme for the Projects of WRD 010-00- New Projects for Irrigation and Drinking Water. The project "Construction Kanathodu Regulator cum Bridge"across Kurumalipuzha was included as serial No.8 with a total outlay of Rs.12 crores in the project for availing funding from KIIFB

As per the letter read above, the Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Administration has submitted a DPR for the aforesaid work for an amount of Rs. 22 crores and requested for Administrative Sanction to take up the work under KIIFB funding.

The Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord Administrative Sanction for the work "Construction of Kanathodu Regulator cum bridge across Kurumali puzha at Kundukadavu in Pudukkad Panchayath,

#### File No.MP2/83/2019-WRD

Thrissur District" for an amount Rs.22 crores, to take up the work under KIIFB funding, subject to the condition that KIIFB's total funding will be limited to the total cost as announced in the Budget speech.

(By order of the Governor)
P ASOK KUMAR
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Administration, Thiruvananthapuram

The Chief Engineer, Project-II, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (A&E)/(Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Chief, Agri. Division, State Planning Board, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Finance Department.

Web & New Media

SF/OC.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer